

No. 06-15677

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND, On Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CIV-04-0886-PHX-MHM
The Honorable Mary H. Murguia

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
WILLIAM S. LERACH
DARREN J. ROBBINS
JOSEPH D. DALEY
SCOTT H. SAHAM
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
SAMUEL H. RUDMAN
DAVID A. ROSENFELD
58 South Service Road, Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
Telephone: 631/367-7100
631/367-1173 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The District Court’s Improper Construction of a Bright-Line Materiality Test Requiring “Statistical Significance” Warrants Reversal	1
1. Defendants Vainly Attempt to Downplay the District Court’s Insistence on “Statistical Significance” as a Litmus Test for Materiality	1
2. On the Facts Presented, Materiality Is Better Left for a Trier of Fact	14
3. Defendants’ Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Are Unavailing	15
B. The Complaint’s Allegations Raise a Strong Inference of Scienter	23
1. Defendants’ Purported Lack of “Motive” Is Nothing but an Irrelevant Distraction from Facts that, Considered as a Whole, Raise a Strong Inference of Scienter	23
2. Defendants Unsuccessfully Attack Other Allegations that Help to Bolster the Strong Inference of Scienter	26
II. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Andersen v. Cumming</i> , 827 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int'l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Blake v. Dierdorff</i> , 856 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Casella v. Webb</i> , 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Desi's Pizza, Inc. v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 321 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	20

	Page
<i>Eminence Capital, L.L.C. v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Equibank, N.A. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Fecht v. Price Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	9, 25
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	2
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 23
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985)	7, 10, 11, 29
<i>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 23
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	17, 26
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	21

	Page
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	17
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 8
<i>In re Convergent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 60 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>In re Intrabiotics Pharms. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 04-02675 JSW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56427 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2006)	15
<i>In re Secure Computing Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 810 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	22
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 781 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	22

	Page
<i>Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	11, 29
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	6, 10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Holleman</i> , 575 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)	16

Page

United States v. Smith,
155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)20

Wool v. Tandem Computers, Inc.,
818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987)21

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 12(b)(6)6, 11, 14, 29

 Rule 152
